

No. DA 21-0314

IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Montana

ADVOCATES FOR SCHOOL TRUST LANDS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

AND

K.B. AND K.B., BY AND THROUGH THEIR PARENT AND GENERAL GUARDIAN,
Plaintiffs,

VS.

THE STATE OF MONTANA,
Defendant and Appellee,

AND

MONTANA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, MONTANA STOCKGROWERS
ASSOCIATION, MONTANA WATER RESOURCES ASSOCIATION, AND
ASSOCIATION OF GALLATIN AGRICULTURAL IRRIGATORS,
Intervenors and Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY, HON. MICHAEL McMAHON, PRESIDING
CASE No. BDV-2019-1272

RURAL MONTANA FOUNDATION'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

WILLIAM W. MERCER
MATTHEW H. DOLPHAY
Holland & Hart LLP
401 North 31st Street, Ste. 1500
P.O. Box 639
Billings, MT 59103-0639
Telephone: (406) 252-2166
wwmerc@hollandhart.com
mhdolphay@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Rural
Montana Foundation*

ROY H. ANDES
562 Bear Creek Rd.
Driggs, Idaho 83422
Telephone: 406-431-0869
ra@royandes.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Advocates
for School Trust Lands*

Additional Counsel Information on Following Page

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
JEREMIAH LANGSTON
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Telephone: (406) 444-2026
jeremiah.langston@mt.gov

RACHEL K. MEREDITH
Legal Counsel
Office of the Governor
1301 E. 6th Ave.
P.O. Box 200801
Helena, MT 59620
Telephone: (406) 444-5554
rachel.meredith@mt.gov

Attorneys for Appellee State of Montana

HERTHA L. LUND
CHRISTOPHER T. SCOONES
Lund Law, PLLC
662 S. Ferguson Ave., Unit 2
Bozeman, MT 59718
Telephone: (406) 586-6254
lund@lund-law.com
scoones@lund-law.com

*Attorneys for Appellees
Montana Farm Bureau
Federation, Montana
Stockgrowers Association,
Montana Water Resources
Association, and Association of
Gallatin Agricultural Irrigators*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Properly Rejected ASTL’s Constitutional Challenge to House Bill 286 As Unripe.....	2
A. ASTL’s Challenge to House Bill 286 Does Not Require This Court to Decide the Issue.	3
B. The Parties Will Not Suffer Hardship Without Judicial Resolution.....	5
II. ASTL’s Interpretation Will Result in Demonstrable Injury to Montana’s Agricultural Producers, Its Rural Economies, and Its School Trust.....	6
A. ASTL’s Interpretation Will Result in Agricultural Producers Refusing to Use Their Water Rights on State Land.....	6
B. ASTL’s Interpretation Will Result in the State Receiving a Paper Right That in Most Cases Is of Limited Value to the State..	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Cutler v. Jim Gilman Excavating, Inc.,
2003 MT 314 (2003).....3

Department of State Lands v. Pettibone,
216 Mont. 361 (1985)3, 5

In re Adjudication of the Existing Rights to the Use of All the Water,
2005 Mont. Water LEXIS 9 (Mont. Water Ct. 2005).....5

In re Anthony L. Marletto Family Revocable Trust,
2020 Mont. Water LEXIS 257 (Mont. Water Ct. 2020).....5

Kunnemann v. Montana Department of Natural Resources,
2000 Mont. Water LEXIS 1 (Mont. Water Ct. 2000).....4, 5

Reichert v. State,
2012 MT 111 (2012).....2

STATUTES

MCA § 76-22-115.....10

MCA § 77-6-30110

MCA §§ 85-2-2214

MCA § 85-2-227(1)4, 6

MCA § 85-2-40210, 11

MCA § 85-2-441(2)3

MCA § 85-2-441(2)(a).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ARM 36.12.1901(1).....10

ARM 36.12.1903.....11

Mont. Sen. Nat. Resour. Comm., Hr’g on H.B. 286, 66th Legis., Reg. Sess.,
(March 18, 2019)1, 6

House Bill 286*passim*

Mont. Exec. Order No. 12-2015 (September 8, 2015)10

2019 Mont. Laws 1790, Ch. 432.....6

Mont. R. App. P. 1113
